

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/CCR.80/2014

Complainant : Smti. Lakshmi Sinha

Respondent : The SPIO, Office of the District Deputy Registrar

of Co-operative Societies.

Date of hearing : 08.09.2016.

Complaint heard by : Smt. Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

08.09.2016

The petitioner, Smti. Lakshmi Sinha is present.

The Public Authority is represented by Sri Mohon Teron, SPIO and Dist. Deputy Registrar of Co-operative Society, Cachar. He has submitted a written statement dated 07.09.2016 that he has taken over charge of the District Deputy Registrar, Cooperative Society on 26.02.2016 and could not trace any RTI application dated 26.02.2014. He has also stated that then Head Assistant of the office also retired from service on 31.07.2015 and as such he may be exempted from imposition of penalty.

The petitioner had filed complaint petition before the Commission on 06.06.2014 on the ground that information sought for was not furnished by the Public Authority. She also stated during the hearing that she would be satisfied if the documents sought for are furnished.

The SPIO, District Deputy Registrar of Co-operative Societies present stated that notice of the Commission was received by his office, at Silchar during first week of September, 2016. He stated that he was in Haflong during that time as he was in dual charge of the District Deputy Registrar of Co-operative Societies, Haflong. He also stated that he was informed by his office over telephone of the hearing today.

In view of the circumstances as stated above, he sought for two weeks time to furnish the information to the petitioner.

The Commission directs to the Public Authority to furnish information to the petitioner within 15(fifteen) days from receipt of this order.

With the above directions, the complaint petition dated 06.06.2014 is disposed of.

Sd/-

Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/CCR.80/2014/8-A

Dtd.08.09.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the District Deputy Registrar of Co-operative Societies, Cachar, Silchar, Pin 788 001for information and necessary action.
- 2. Smti. Lakshmi Sinha, C/o Bangshi Badan Sinha, Radhakrishna Lane, Tarapur Part-VII, Silchar-8 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Deputy Registrar